The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property, as well as
the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique

The method of valuation adopted is the Sales
 Comparison Approach. Under this approach,
fiar value market price is determined from
available evidence of sale price of comparable
 sites appropriately adjusted to reflect the
differences in the subject property.

Significant unobservable inputs

"- Prices per plot
- Rate of development in the area
- Influx of people and/or businesses
to the area
- Cost run for improvement"

Inter-relationship between
key unobservable inputs
and fair value measurement

The estimated fair value would
increase /decrease if the rate of
development in the area increases
/decreases and if the influx of
people and/or business to the
area increases /decreases

(ii)

( i )

(b)

Annual Report & Accounts 2022128

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year  ended 31 December 2022

Overview Governance Financial Statements Other Na�onal Disclosures

Reconciliation of level 3 fair value

Fair value as at 1 January
Addition during the year
Disposal
Fair value as at 31 December 2020

31-Dec-2022 31-Dec-2021

N'000 N'000

 66,312
 730

 -
 67,042

 61,427
 6,274

 (1,389)
 66,312

Sensitivity analysis

Balance as at 31 December

Fair Value gain

+10% movement in open market price
- 10% movement in open market price

31-Dec-2022 31-Dec-2021

N'000 N'000

68,675

 6,868
 (6,868)

67,945

 6,212
 (6,212)

Deferred tax liabilities

31-Dec-2022 31-Dec-2021

N'000 N'000

At 1 January
Charge to profit and loss account for the year
Items in other comprehensive income
At 31 December

 593,091
 73

 8,600
 601,764

 588,063
 372

 4,656
 593,091

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using an effective tax rate of
10% (2020: 10%) on investment properties and on the revaluation surplus of land & building and 30% (2020: 32%) on other
items.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following items:

N'000N'000N'000N'000

31 December 2022
Net

balance at
1 January

Recognized